

ITEM NO.1612

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 3263/2025

YASHASVI CHAUDHARY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK AZAD

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 297735/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 297736/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 289/2026 (XVI-A)
(IA No. 32884/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 32890/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

T.P.(CrI.) No. 159/2026 (XVI-A)
(IA No. 52870/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 52871/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shrey Sharawat, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Dhama, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Dhama, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Sharawat, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

T. P. (C) NO.3263/2025, T.P. (C) NO.289/2026, T.P.(CRL.)
NO.159/2026

At the joint request of the parties, the proceedings are referred for Mediation before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

2. The parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre virtually on the first hearing on 22.05.2026 at 11:00 A.M. In case the learned Mediator requires the physical presence of the parties, the parties may appear physically as may be decided by the learned Mediator.

3. List the matter after the mediation report is received.

T.P.(CRL.) No.159/2026

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Transfer Application No.6600 of 2025, pending before the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.3, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)